2,678,910 3,089,252

Interest expenses
– Interest on lease liabilities 2,886 3,564
– Less: Interest on lease liabilities capitalised (1,890) (2,497)

996 1,067

– Interest expenses on bonds issued 267,520 19,992
– Less: Interest expenses capitalised# (267,520) (19,992)

– –

996 1,067

*	 Including salaries and other benefits of $545,799,000 (2023/24: $488,010,000) and contribution
to provident fund scheme of $38,876,000 (2023/24: $35,414,000).

^	 Excluding depreciation of $939,000 (2023/24: $942,000) and interest expenses of $11,000
(2023/24: $35,000) for properties leased for own use.

#	 The borrowing costs have been capitalised at rates ranging from 3.35% to 3.85% per annum
(2023/24: 2.15% to 3.85% per annum).

(expressed in Hong Kong Dollars)

142

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6.	 Operating deficit before income tax (Continued)

Operating deficit before income tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following items: (Continued)

(b)	 Managing Director, Executive Directors and senior management’s remuneration paid or payable
during the year

2025

Fees Salaries

Provident
fund scheme
contributions Sub-total

Variable
pay Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Managing Director
– WAI Chi Sing – 4,694 – 4,694 1,401 6,095

Executive Directors
– Carolin FONG Suet Yuen – 3,084 18 3,102 770 3,872
– Wilfred AU Chun Ho – 3,303 421 3,724 825 4,549

9 Senior management staff &
2 Ex-senior management staff – 22,012 2,450 24,462 6,554 31,016

Total1 – 33,093 2,889 35,982 9,550 45,532

2024

Fees Salaries

Provident
fund scheme
contributions Sub-total

Variable
pay Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Managing Director
– WAI Chi Sing – 4,692 – 4,692 1,401 6,093

Executive Directors
– Carolin FONG Suet Yuen – 3,082 18 3,100 770 3,870
– Wilfred AU Chun Ho2 – 2,351 300 2,651 588 3,239
– Eric POON Shun Wing3 – 887 168 1,055 221 1,276

9 Senior management staff &
2 Ex-senior management staff2 – 23,551 2,641 26,192 6,692 32,884

Total1 – 34,563 3,127 37,690 9,672 47,362

Notes:

1.	 Excluding compensation in lieu of leave in the aggregate sum of $538,000 (2023/24: $881,000).

2.	 The Executive Director ceased to be a senior management staff on 14 July 2023 and assumed
his role with effect from 15 July 2023.

3.	 The Executive Director retired on 14 July 2023.

URA ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25 143

6.	 Operating deficit before income tax (Continued)

Operating deficit before income tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following items: (Continued)

(b)	 Managing Director, Executive Directors and senior management’s remuneration paid or payable
during the year (Continued)